The following questions and answers are provided for additional clarification to the  

RFP. All answers from Thornton in response to Vendor submitted questions have 
been provided below. 

Question # 1: How many sworn and non-sworn law enforcement personnel are 
included in this project? 

Answer # 1: There are two hundred and fifty-eight (258) sworn officers and eighty-
eight (88) non-sworn personnel for a total count of three hundred and forty-six 
personnel within the Thornton Police Department. 

Question # 2: What is the average annual number of calls for service (“CFS”) in a 
year?